

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOHNNY MORGAN

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-7921-DCF

**PLAINTIFF JOHNNY MORGAN'S PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Maximilian A. Grant

*Counsel of Record*

Marguerite M. Sullivan (*pro hac vice* pending)

George C. Chipev (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Ian C. Thresher (*pro hac vice* pending)

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004-1304

Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Facsimile: (202) 637-2201

Email: max.grant@lw.com

Email: marguerite.sullivan@lw.com

Email: george.chipev@lw.com

Email: ian.thresher@lw.com

Brett M. Sandford (admitted *pro hac vice*)

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

140 Scott Drive

Menlo Park, CA 94025

Telephone: (650) 328-4600

Facsimile: (650) 463-2600

Email: brett.sandford@lw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                  |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....  | 1                  |
| A. Plaintiff Johnny Morgan .....   | 1                  |
| B. Mr. Morgan’s Experience at MCC Before the February 10, 2014 Assault .....   | 2                  |
| C. The Basic Requirements of BOP Policy and Good and Accepted<br>Correctional Practice.....  | 2                  |
| D. The February 10, 2014 Assault and Battery .....   | 3                  |
| E. Contemporaneous Written Statements by Multiple BOP Correctional<br>Officers Present for the February 10, 2014 Search Corroborate Mr.<br>Morgan’s Allegations..... | 7                  |
| F. Mr. Morgan’s Post-Assault Medical, Psychological, and Psychiatric<br>Treatment .....  | 8                  |
| G. Administrative Remedies.....  | 10                 |
| III. DEFENDANT IS LIABLE FOR ASSAULT AND BATTERY UNDER THE<br>FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT .....  | 11                 |
| A. Defendant is Liable to Mr. Morgan for Assault.....  | 12                 |
| B. Defendant is Liable to Mr. Morgan for Battery .....   | 14                 |
| C. Defendant is Liable to Mr. Morgan for Both Assault and Battery, Even<br>Within the Law Enforcement Context .....  | 15                 |
| IV. DAMAGES.....   | 20                 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....   | 22                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> ,<br>986 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....   | 16             |
| <i>Charlton v. United States</i> ,<br>08-cv-1405, 2011 WL 6097756 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 5, 2011) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Crews v. County of Nassau</i> ,<br>996 F. Supp. 2d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....  | 14, 15         |
| <i>Cuellar v. Love</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-03632, 2014 WL 1486458 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Duarte v. St. Barnabas Hospital</i> ,<br>341 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....   | 21             |
| <i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> ,<br>892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....  | 16             |
| <i>Garcia v. Comprehensive Ctr., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-08970, 2018 WL 3918180 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2018).....   | 12, 13, 14     |
| <i>Girden v. Sandals Int’l</i> ,<br>262 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2001).....   | 12             |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....  | 16, 17         |
| <i>Offei v. Omar</i> ,<br>No. 11-cv-4283, 2012 WL 2086294 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2012), <i>report and<br/>recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 2086356 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2012)..... | 20, 21         |
| <i>Richards v. United States</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 1 (1962).....   | 12             |
| <i>Rogoz v. City of Hartford</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2015).....   | 17, 18         |
| <i>Sulkowska v. City of New York</i> ,<br>129 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....   | 20             |
| <i>Torres-Cuesta v. Berberich</i> ,<br>511 F. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2013) .....  | 16             |

*Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.*,  
774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014).....20

*Wright v. Musanti*,  
No. 14-cv-8976, 2017 WL 253486 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2017), *aff'd*, 887 F.3d  
577 (2d Cir. 2018).....12, 13, 14, 15

*Yan Zhao v. United States*,  
273 F. Supp. 3d 372 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1346(b).....1, 11, 12  
§ 2671.....12  
§ 2671-2680 .....1  
§ 2674.....12, 20

New York Corrections Law 137(5) .....16

**REGULATIONS**

28 CFR § 500.1(h) .....3
